11 6. The Town of Elmo water indebtedness due to the Town of Hanna will be forgiven 
and discharged by the Town of Hanna. 

"7. Any liability of the Town of Elmo to the Elmo Development Company, a Wyoming 
corporation, which liability is alleged to be Twenty One Thousand Dollars ($21,000.00) 
at the date hereof, will be assumed by the Town of Hanna. 

11 8. The water and sewer user fees in the combined Towns after proposed annexation, 
shall be the same. 

"9. All the provisions of Section 15-1-521, Chapter 143, Session Laws of 1977 shall